You

What the world thinks
YouGov / Sunday Times Survey Results

Sample Size: 1903 GB Adults
Fieldwork: 12th - 13th September 2013

Voting intention 2010 Vote Gender Age Social grade Region
Total |Con|Lab| ® |ukip| con [Lab| S |Male|Female |18-24| 25-30 | 4059 | 60+ |ABC1|C2DE | London [REStOf| Midlands | scotiand
Dem Dem South | /Wales

Weighted Sample| 1903 |472]|538] 129|171 | 556 [490] 426 |923| 980 | 226|481 | 651 | 544 [1085) 818 | 244 618 407 468 166

% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Headline Voting Intention
[Excluding Don't knows and Wouldn't votes]
Con 33 100 O 0 0|7 5 13|35 32 32 30 31 40| 3 31 30 39 32 33 22
Lab 38 0 100 O 0 3 87 30|37 40 34 42 40 34| 36 40 46 26 40 48 35
Lib Dem 9 0 0 100 O 1 1 33 9 10 15 11 8 7 11 7 7 13 7 6 12
Other 20 0 O 0 100119 6 23|20 19 19 17 22 19| 18 22 16 22 21 12 32
Other Parties Voting Intention
UKIP 12 0 0 0 100] 18 3 10 | 13 11 6 7 16 13 10 15 9 17 12 10 5
SNP / PCY 3 0 O 0 0 0o 2 3 3 3 1 4 2 3 3 2 0 0 2 0 21
Green 3 0O O 0 0 1 0 7 2 4 5 5 3 1 3 2 5 4 3 1 2
BNP 1 0 O 0 0 0O o0 1 1 1 3 1 1 0 1 1 2 0 2 1 1
Respect 0 0 O 0 0 0o o0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3
Other 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 0 0 2 0 1 0 0 2 1 1
Non Voters
Would Not Vote 8 0o 0 0 0 3 3 4 7 9 17 11 7 3 8 9 8 12 6 7 4
Don't know 17 0 0 0 0 13 10 25 9 25 22 18 13 21 15 21 18 18 19 17 15
Sep Sep
11-12 12-13
Do you approve or disapprove of the
Government's record to date?
Approve 31 31 81 5 49 16|62 9 23|37 24 26 29 31 33| 33 27 33 33 31 27 25
Disapprove 56 54 8 8 38 73|26 80 62 |53 54 41 50 57 57| 51 56 52 50 53 56 63
Don't know 13 16 11 8 13 12|13 11 15 | 10 22 33 20 12 10 15 17 15 17 15 17 12
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Weighted Sample

Unweighted Sample

Sep 5-6

Do you think that David Cameron is doing well
or badly as Prime Minister?

Very well
Fairly well

Fairly badly
Very badly

Don't know
Do you think Ed Miliband is doing well or badly
as leader of the Labour party?
Very well
Fairly well

Fairly badly

Very badly

Don't know
Do you think that Nick Clegg is doing well or
badly as leader of the Liberal Democrats?
Verywell 1
Fairly well

Fairly badly
Very badly

Don't know

Voting intention 2010 Vote Gender Age Social grade Region

Total |Con|Lab | |ukip| con |Lab| “™® |Male| Femate [18-24| 25-30 | 40-59 | 60+ | ABC1 | C2DE | London [ RESt Of | Midlands f i | scotiand
Dem Dem South | /Wales

1003 | 472|538 129 | 171|556 |490] 426 |923] 980 | 226 | 481 | 651 | 544 | 1085 818 | 244 | 618 | 407 | 468 | 166
1003 |241[586] 123] 194 | 554 [494] 451 |884] 1019 | 166 | 262 | 751 | 524 | 1271] 632 | 280 | 626 | 389 | 464 | 144
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Sep
12-13

19

34 32

3

29 35
60 15

0o 1 2
23 10 22

24 37|36 24 34
7 54]32 59 34
9 7 9

0
18 33 36 | 25 32
5 46 23|24 22
2 5 9

1

0

24
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Voting intention 2010 Vote Gender Age Social grade Region
Total [con|Lab| P |ukip| con [Lab| “® |Male| Female |18-24] 25-39 | 40-59 | 60+ | ABC1 | C2DE | London | R6St Of [ Midlands f i | Scotiand
Dem Dem South | /Wales

Weighted Sample| 1903 472|538 129 [ 171 | 556 |490| 426 |923| 980 |226] 481 | 651 | 544 [1085]| 818 | 244 618 407 468 166

% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Sep
Sep 5-6 1213
Do you think the coalition government is
managing the economy well or badly?
Very well 4 412071|803|6 2|2445|4 3|4 3 6 4 2
Fairly well 33 34 74 9 56 35|64 13 29 | 39 30 33 30 32 41 37 30 34 41 30 31 29
TOTAL WELL 37 38 86 9 63 36 72 13 32 45 32 35 34 36 46 41 33 38 44 36 35 31

Fairly badly 28 28 36 28 41|17 35 38 |24 33 22 30 29 29| 28 29 32 25 29 27 37
Very badly 26 23 7 45 21 13 22 29 21 19 28 21 16 28 29 21
TOTAL BADLY 54 51 1 8 32 63 24 80 59 47 56 35 52 58 50 47 57 58 41 57 56 58
Dontknow 9 0 |2 5 6 1|3 7 9|8 12|20 14 6 5|11 10| 10 14 7 8 11
In your opinion how good or bad is the state of
Britain's economy at the moment?
Verygood 1 1 1 0 1
Quite good 12 12 3 16 5 14 11 13 10 13 13 9 13 14 12 8 11
TOTAL GOOD 13 13 4 17 5 15 14 14 11 13 14 10 16 14 13 9 11
Neither good nor bad 28 32 44 20 44 34|43 25 31 |33 31 31 31 31 3| 33 31 31 36 32 28 33
Quite bad 39 34 47 31 40| 25 41 40 | 31 36 24 29 36 39| 33 35 30 30 34 40 32
Verybad 17 16 27

TOTAL BAD 56 50 21 74 39 60 32 69 57 46 54 33 46 57 51 47 54 46 42 52 60 50

Dontknow 4 5 o 1 1 o|1 2 4|5 6 |2 8 2 1|6 5] 6 9 3 4 6
How do you think the financial situation of your
household will change over the next 12 months?
Getalot better 2 1 3 1 1 1|2 1 1]2 1 2 2 1 1)1 2 4 1 2 1 1
Get a little better 14 14 |26 9 26 14|19 10 11|19 10 [19 20 12 9 | 17 10 | 17 16 11 11 17
TOTAL BETTER 16 15 29 10 27 15 21 11 12 21 11 21 22 13 10 18 12 21 17 13 12 18
Stay about the same 39 39 |51 36 41 34|49 33 38|38 39 |28 40 37 44| 42 34| 40 36 46 35 37
Get a little worse 28 28 |17 31 21 36|22 32 32|25 30 |18 22 29 3425 31| 24 28 23 33 28
Getalotworse 13 13 [2 20 6 14| 5 21 12|11 14 (12 9 17 11| 10 16| 10 12 14 16 8
TOTAL WORSE 41 41 19 51 27 50 27 53 44 36 44 30 31 46 45 35 47 34 40 37 49 36
Don'tknow 4 6 |1 4 5 1|3 4 7|5 6 |22 7 3 1|5 7] 5 8 4 4 8
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Voting intention 2010 Vote Gender Age Social grade Region
Total [con|Lab| P |ukip| con [Lab| “® |Male| Female |18-24] 25-39 | 40-59 | 60+ | ABC1 | C2DE | London | R6St Of [ Midlands f i | Scotiand
Dem Dem South | /Wales

Weighted Sample| 1903 472|538 129 [ 171 | 556 |490| 426 |923| 980 |226] 481 | 651 | 544 [1085]| 818 | 244 618 407 468 166

% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Thinking about the party leaders, who do you
think...
...is the most statesmanlike?
David Cameron 37 82 17 42 28|66 18 31 | 42 32 29 38 37 37| 40 31 40 40 35 34 31
Ed Miliband 6 1 20 1 0 0 17 5 7 5 8 7 6 5 5 8 9 4 8 8 2
Nick Clegg 3 1 3 21 1 0 1 6 4 2 6 3 2 2 3 2 1 3 2 1 7
Nigel Farage 5 1 3 4 281 6 3 3 6 4 6 2 6 5 4 6 4 5 7 4 3
None of them 37 12 47 28 38| 24 48 47 | 32 42 21 30 42 44| 34 41 36 33 36 39 49
Don't know 13 4 10 4 5 5 12 8 10 16 30 20 8 6 14 12 11 15 12 14 7
...iIs most suited to the job of Prime Minister?
David Cameron 33 87 7 38 17|66 11 28 | 38 29 21 33 35 37| 36 30 36 34 35 33 26
Ed Miliband 12 1 39 2 0 1 32 10| 14 11 14 13 13 9 12 12 14 7 14 15 12
Nick Clegg 4 2 2 30 1 0o 2 9 5 3 11 5 2 3 5 3 4 7 2 2 6
Nigel Farage 6 2 2 6 411 9 2 2 7 5 7 3 7 6 5 6 3 7 6 4 5
None of them 31 6 38 19 35|19 40 40 | 27 36 23 28 31 38| 29 34 30 30 31 30 45
Don't know 13 2 12 5 7 5 13 11 | 10 17 25 18 11 8 13 14 13 15 12 16 6
...is the most trustworthy?
David Cameron 18 59 2 7 5143 4 8 22 14 16 16 17 20| 20 15 18 22 18 13 14
Ed Miliband 17 1 51 7 2 1 42 16 | 19 15 16 16 18 16| 18 15 17 12 18 21 18
Nick Clegg 6 4 3 51 0 2 2 14 7 5 4 8 6 4 6 5 8 6 6 4 7
Nigel Farage 7 4 2 2 43]|12 4 4 9 6 9 3 8 10 6 9 8 10 6 6 5
None of them 39 24 34 26 39| 34 37 49 | 33 45 30 39 41 40| 36 43 35 34 42 41 50
Don't know 14 8 9 7 11| 8 11 10 | 11 16 25 17 10 9 14 13 14 16 10 16 6
...is the most honest?
David Cameron 16 51 3 9 3137 6 7 20 13 17 13 16 18| 17 15 16 18 16 15 14
Ed Miliband 16 1 47 7 2 0 39 17 | 19 14 19 14 17 16| 17 16 19 12 17 20 16
Nick Clegg 6 6 2 46 3 4 2 14 8 5 4 11 6 4 8 5 4 7 7 5 8
Nigel Farage 10 9 5 4 52118 5 7 13 7 8 7 11 12| 10 10 14 13 9 7 5
None of them 35 20 32 21 33|28 36 43 |29 40 24 34 37 37| 32 38 30 31 34 37 49
Don't know 16 13 11 11 7 |12 13 12 |11 21 27 21 13 13| 16 16 16 19 16 17 7
...would be the best in a crisis?
David Cameron 34 84 9 44 25|65 12 28 | 39 30 34 31 34 38| 37 30 32 37 35 31 31
Ed Miliband 10 1 30 2 0 1 25 8 11 9 14 10 11 7 9 10 10 8 10 12 10
Nick Clegg 3 0 2 23 1 0 1 8 3 2 3 4 3 2 3 3 3 4 2 2 5
Nigel Farage 3 1 2 1 21| 5 1 1 4 3 5 2 4 4 3 4 5 3 4 2 3
None of them 28 8 34 18 28|18 34 35| 24 31 18 27 29 31| 27 29 27 24 27 29 41
Don't know 22 6 24 11 25|11 26 20 | 19 24 27 26 19 19| 21 24 24 24 21 24 9
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Voting intention 2010 Vote Gender Age Social grade Region
Total |Con|Lab | “° |ukip| con [Lab | L |Male| Femate [18-24] 25.39 | 40-50 | 60+ [ABC1 | C2DE | London |Rest Of| Midlands f it Seotiand
Dem Dem South | /Wales
Weighted Sample| 1903 |472]|538| 129 | 171|556 |490| 426 |923| 980 |226] 481 | 651 | 544 [1085| 818 | 244 618 407 468 166
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
...is the most in touch with ordinary people?
David Cameron 8 25 3 6 0]16 3 6 10 6 11 8 6 9 8 7 7 7 9 8 8
Ed Miliband 18 3 52 9 2 3 43 16 | 19 17 16 17 21 17| 18 18 22 13 16 24 20
Nick Clegg 7 7 3 41 3 5 2 13| 8 7 12 10 6 5 8 6 7 9 7 6 6
Nigel Farage 19 20 9 8 72133 13 13 | 23 16 11 10 21 28| 17 23 21 23 20 15 12
None of them 35 35 28 27 18|35 31 44 |31 39 25 39 37 3] 3 35 33 30 37 37 50
Don't know 12 10 5 3 4 8 7 8 9 16 25 17 9 6 13 11 10 16 11 11 5
...would you most like to invite into your home
for dinner?
David Cameron 15 4 2 13 6 |32 5 9 | 16 14 13 15 12 18| 16 13 14 13 18 16 11
Ed Miliband 11 2 3 3 2 0 29 9 |13 10 13 11 13 8 1 11 13 8 13 11 14
Nick Clegg 8 5 4 48 1 4 3 18| 9 7 11 12 6 5 10 4 8 10 7 5 8
Nigel Farage 11 13 4 4 52121 5 8 | 16 8 7 4 15 16| 11 12 17 12 12 8 8
None of them 48 35 51 30 36|40 52 53|40 55 33 46 50 52| 44 52 40 46 44 53 57
Don't know 7 2 4 3 3 2 5 4 7 8 22 12 4 2 8 6 9 10 6 7 2
Sep
20 -21 152?{’3
2012
Thinking back to just after the general election
and the political and economic situation at the
time, do you think it was the right or wrong
decision for the Liberal Democrats to enter a
coalition government with the Conservatives?
The right decision 34 34 65 12 77 29|55 12 39 | 40 28 36 36 35 31| 40 27 38 36 34 31 29
The wrong decision 48 45 21 76 14 55| 31 74 43 | 44 47 31 37 49 53 41 51 44 41 45 50 49
Not sure 19 21 14 12 9 16 | 14 15 18 | 16 25 33 27 16 16 20 22 18 22 21 19 22
In the three years since then, do you think the
decision to go into coalition has been good or
bad for Britain?
Good for Britain 16 21 48 5 60 13|37 6 25| 28 15 20 21 22 21| 25 16 22 23 22 18 18
Bad for Britain 52 38 12 70 6 51|23 64 35| 38 38 25 36 40 43| 34 43 38 29 44 45 39
Neither good nor bad 26 33 37 23 33 31|38 26 35|27 38 31 31 33 34| 31 34 30 37 29 29 39
Don'tknow 7 8 3 3 1 5 2 4 5 7 10 24 11 6 2 9 6 10 11 5 8 4
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Voting intention 2010 Vote Gender Age Social grade Region
Total [con|Lab| P |ukip| con [Lab| “® |Male| Female |18-24] 25-39 | 40-59 | 60+ | ABC1 | C2DE | London | R6St Of [ Midlands f i | Scotiand
Dem Dem South | /Wales

Weighted Sample| 1903 472|538 129 [ 171 | 556 |490| 426 |923| 980 |226] 481 | 651 | 544 [1085]| 818 | 244 618 407 468 166

% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
May Sep
21-22 12-13

Which of the following best reflects your view?

Coalition government is better than single party
government, as it is more inclusive and makes 18 22 23 14 74 12| 16 13 40 | 24 19 23 24 23 17| 25 17 23 23 19 20 28
parties compromise and wo

Single party government is better than coalition, as it

provides strong government that can get things 56 53 70 60 15 74|74 63 32 |55 51 38 43 54 68| 50 57 50 53 54 56 45
done without havi

Neither 16 14 4 16 8 8 5 15 19 | 12 15 9 18 15 9 13 14 15 11 14 14 20

Don't know 10 12 2 9 3 6 5 9 9 9 14 30 14 8 6 12 12 12 13 13 10 8

Do you think the Liberal Democrats have had a
positive or negative influence on the coalition
government, or have they not made much
difference either way?

Have been a positive influence on the government 22 30 16 79 7 |21 16 37 |27 17 19 26 23 17| 25 17 22 22 24 17 28
Have been a negative influence on the government 25 38 20 6 48|45 22 9 | 28 21 19 13 22 41| 24 26 28 25 24 25 20
Have not made much difference either way 43 26 61 15 39|29 57 46 | 37 49 34 47 48 37| 40 46 39 40 44 48 42

Don't know 11 6 4 1 6 5 5 8 8 13 28 15 7 4 11 11 11 13 8 10 9

Nick Clegg claims that Liberal Democrats being
in government has prevented the Conservative
party being as right-wing as they would have

been if they were governing alone. Do you think

this is...
True, and a good thing 30 27 33 8 18|20 33 50 |33 28 23 34 32 27| 34 26 31 32 29 29 29
True, and a bad thing 16 34 4 6 36|33 6 5 20 12 22 12 14 19 16 15 20 18 15 12 13
Not true, and that's a good thing 9 15 6 1 9|14 8 4 9 9 6 9 8 12 9 10 8 8 11 9 12
Not true, and that's a bad thing 15 5 30 3 13 9 24 15 | 15 14 11 15 17 14 15 15 13 11 18 16 15
Don't know 30 19 27 5 24 | 24 30 27 | 22 37 38 31 29 27 27 35 27 31 27 33 31
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Voting intention 2010 Vote Gender Age Social grade Region
Total [con|Lab| P |ukip| con [Lab| “® |Male| Female |18-24] 25-39 | 40-59 | 60+ | ABC1 | C2DE | London | R6St Of [ Midlands f i | Scotiand
Dem Dem South | /Wales

Weighted Sample| 1903 472|538 129 [ 171 | 556 |490| 426 |923| 980 |226] 481 | 651 | 544 [1085]| 818 | 244 618 407 468 166

% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Thinking about how joining the coalition has
changed people's views of the Liberal
Democrats, which of the following best reflects
your view?
Joining the coalition has been good for the Liberal
Democrats, showing people they can be a serious 14 26 6 39 8|20 7 18 | 14 15 11 14 18 12| 14 15 14 15 19 12 8
party of government

Joining the coalition has damaged the Liberal
Democrats, but once the coalition ends and people 19 23 16 43 13|20 15 25|21 16 19 25 15 17| 22 14 19 21 15 18 19
have had time to forget their support will recover

Joining the coalition has damaged the Liberal

Democrats and they will probably never get back to a7 35 66 14 64| 42 63 45 | 49 44 35 36 48 59| 46 48 44 41 50 49 58
their old levels of support

None of these 6 7 5 2 8 7 6 3 6 7 6 9 6 5 5 8 9 7 5 8 1

Don't know 14 10 7 3 7110 9 9 | 10 17 29 17 12 7 13 15 13 17 11 14 14

Would you support or oppose the following
policies?

Increasing the current top rate of income tax for
people earning over £150,000 from 45p to 50p

Support 68 54 82 73 64|60 80 74 | 67 69 52 64 71 75| 67 69 63 63 70 73 73
Oppose 21 37 12 22 32|33 12 17 | 23 18 17 23 22 18| 283 18 26 21 21 19 15
Don't know 11 9 6 5 4 77 9 10 13 31 13 8 6 10 13 10 16 9 8 13

Introducing a new tax on homes worth more
than £2 million

Support 69 61 8 75 63|60 83 76 |67 70 48 67 74 72| 67 71 62 62 72 7 68
Oppose 20 33 11 17 30| 34 11 14 | 23 17 23 18 19 22| 22 17 28 22 20 13 21
Don't know 11 6 5 9 7 6 6 11 | 10 13 29 15 7 5 11 12 10 16 8 10 11

Getting rid of Britain's Trident system of nuclear
weapons and considering cheaper alternatives

Support 39 23 50 65 27|25 44 53 |39 39 31 41 41 38| 41 36 41 32 39 43 49
Oppose 35 56 28 23 57|57 33 23|44 27 26 32 34 43| 34 37 33 39 36 33 30
Don't know 26 21 22 12 16|18 23 24 | 17 34 42 27 24 19| 25 27 26 29 25 24 21
Opposing the use of fracking and shale Gas
Support 30 24 38 38 22|23 34 32|28 32 22 31 32 29| 31 28 34 26 31 30 34
Oppose 37 56 28 32 55|53 31 33|46 27 36 25 37 46| 37 35 33 39 32 39 34
Don't know 34 20 34 31 23|24 35 35|26 41 42 43 31 25| 32 36 32 35 37 31 32
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Voting intention 2010 Vote Gender Age Social grade Region
Total [con|Lab| P |ukip| con [Lab| “® |Male| Female |18-24] 25-39 | 40-59 | 60+ | ABC1 | C2DE | London | R6St Of [ Midlands f i | Scotiand
Dem Dem South | /Wales

Weighted Sample| 1903 472|538 129 [ 171 | 556 |490| 426 |923| 980 |226] 481 | 651 | 544 [1085]| 818 | 244 618 407 468 166

% % % % % % % % P %N % P % N N % N N % KN K
The introduction of tuition fees of up to £9000
for university students, paid for from a student
loan which students pay back once they are
earning over £21,000 a year
Support 35 56 26 35 39|46 29 28 | 39 31 34 31 34 41| 3 35 31 41 32 35 30
Oppose 47 36 60 57 44|41 56 53 |45 49 38 48 51 44| 49 43 52 39 51 48 52
Don't know 18 9 14 8 17|13 15 18 | 16 20 28 21 15 15| 15 22 17 20 17 17 18
Sep 8- Sep
9 12-13

Would you like to see Nick Clegg remain as
Liberal Democrat leader, or should he be
replaced?
Nick Clegg should stay as leader of the Liberal
Democrats
Nick Clegg should be replaced as leader of the = o7 56 55 54 19 41|20 51 37 |38 35 |34 33 35 43|34 39| 41 32 3 39 40
Liberal Democrats

Don't know 31 33 29 25 5 37|33 26 26 |29 37 43 32 33 29| 32 35 31 38 29 32 28

32 31 49 21 75 22|38 23 37 |33 29 22 35 32 29| 34 26 27 30 34 30 32

Which of the following do you think would be
the best leader for the Liberal Democrats ?

Vince Cable 18 12 27 20 14|15 24 23 | 22 14 13 19 18 19| 19 17 19 16 20 17 19

Ed Davey 1 1 1 4 3 1 1 1 3 0 5 1 2 0 2 0 3 0 0 2 5

David Laws 3 5 2 3 4 4 1 2 5 2 7 3 3 2 3 3 7 5 2 1 0
Danny Alexander 4 6 5 2 4 6 4 3 5 4 3 2 4 7 6 2 3 3 4 5 8
Tim Farron 2 1 4 3 2 2 4 2 3 2 3 3 1 3 2 3 0 1 3 4 2

Nick Clegg 19 34 11 59 12| 25 13 24 | 22 17 13 22 21 17| 23 15 15 21 19 18 25

Don't know 52 41 50 9 60 )46 53 44 |41 62 55 51 52 51| 46 60 51 54 51 54 40

Would you say Nick Clegg is trustworthy or

untrustworthy?
Very trustworthy 3 4 2 23 3|3 2 6|4 3|2 3 4 4|3 3 3 3 3 3 4
Fairly trustworthy 32 [5 20 60 20|41 21 41|33 31 |28 33 33 31|35 28| 29 33 35 29 34
TOTAL TRUSTWORTHY 35 60 22 83 23 44 23 47 37 34 30 36 37 35 38 31 32 36 38 32 38
Fairly untrustworthy 28 |21 3 11 37|28 35 25|28 28 |20 26 31 31|27 31| 28 27 30 30 26
Very untrustworthy 17 |5 27 3 28[13 26 14|20 13 [20 13 18 18| 16 18 | 23 14 14 19 20
TOTAL UNTRUSTWORTHY 45 26 65 14 65 41 61 39 48 41 40 39 49 49 43 49 51 4 44 49 46
Don't know 19 |14 14 3 12|15 17 14|14 25 |30 24 15 16| 19 20| 17 23 18 19 17
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Voting intention 2010 Vote Gender Age Social grade Region
Total [con|Lab| P |ukip| con [Lab| “® |Male| Female |18-24] 25-39 | 40-59 | 60+ | ABC1 | C2DE | London | R6St Of [ Midlands f i | Scotiand
Dem Dem South | /Wales

Weighted Sample| 1903 472|538 129 [ 171 | 556 |490| 426 |923| 980 |226] 481 | 651 | 544 [1085]| 818 | 244 618 407 468 166

% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Whether you agree with his policies or not,
which of the following statements about Nick
Clegg do you most agree with?

By entering coalition Nick Clegg did what he thought
was right for the country at a time of crisis, even 36 57 24 82 26|49 23 50 | 39 34 24 39 38 37| 39 32 31 38 35 37 38
though it cost him and his party a lot of support

Nick Clegg sold out his policies and principles in

order to get a job in government, with no regard for 44 31 62 13 60| 37 63 35 | 46 42 40 36 44 52| 42 47 49 40 45 44 50
what was best for the country
Neither 7 7 6 3 4 8 6 7 6 8 5 9 7 6 7 7 9 7 8 5 5
Don't know 13 5 8 2 10)] 6 8 9 9 16 31 16 11 5 12 14 10 16 11 14 8
Sep 12
Sep 5-6 13

Thinking about Ed Miliband's leadership of the
Labour party, do you think he...

Has been too close to the Trade Unions, too
distant, or has got the balance about right?

Has been too close to the Trade Unions 31 32 58 12 43 46| 55 17 29 | 38 27 26 27 29 43| 33 31 35 34 32 30 30

Has been too distant from the Trade Unions 18 17 8 29 17 16 7 30 18 | 19 14 15 14 20 16 16 18 13 15 17 20 20

Has got his relationship with the Trade Unions a:gﬁ: 18 20 10 39 18 14| 13 31 22| 22 17 14 17 21 22 20 18 20 17 20 21 23
Don'tknow 34 31 24 20 22 24|25 21 32|21 41 46 42 29 19| 30 33 32 34 31 30 27
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Voting intention 2010 Vote Gender Age Social grade Region
Total [con|Lab| P |ukip| con [Lab| “® |Male| Female |18-24] 25-39 | 40-59 | 60+ | ABC1 | C2DE | London | R6St Of [ Midlands f i | Scotiand
Dem Dem South | /Wales

Weighted Sample| 1903 472|538 129 [ 171 | 556 |490| 426 |923| 980 |226] 481 | 651 | 544 [1085]| 818 | 244 618 407 468 166

% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
July Sep 12
11-12 13
Ed Miliband has said that he wants to reform
Labour's relationship with the Unions by ending
the way members of trade unions affilated to
Labour automatically pay a fee to Labour unless
they opt out, saying that in future only trade
unions members who made a deliberate choice
to join Labour would pay a fee.
Do you support or oppose these proposals?
Support 62 61 73 62 77 69| 73 56 67 | 68 54 40 50 63 76| 64 57 59 60 60 62 65
Oppose 10 11 7 16 4 8 8 16 8 |12 9 11 13 10 9 10 11 13 9 11 11 11
Don't know 28 29 20 22 19 23|19 28 24|20 37 49 36 27 15| 26 32 29 31 29 28 24

In practice, do you think Ed Miliband's proposals
will or will not reduce the influence of the trade
unions in the Labour party?

Will reduce the influence of the trade unions in the
Labour party

Will not reduce the influence of the trade unions in ., 31 |39 29 25 35|41 28 20|34 28 [26 29 28 38|30 32| 30 31 29 32 35
the Labour party

Don'tknow 33 29 17 28 17 15|18 29 25| 20 38 47 38 26 16| 29 30 31 30 28 29 25

35 40 44 44 58 50| 41 43 46 | 46 34 27 32 45 46| 41 38 39 39 43 39 40
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Voting intention 2010 Vote Gender Age Social grade Region
Total [con|Lab| P |ukip| con [Lab| “® |Male| Female |18-24] 25-39 | 40-59 | 60+ | ABC1 | C2DE | London | R6St Of [ Midlands f i | Scotiand
Dem Dem South | /Wales

Weighted Sample| 1903 472|538 129 [ 171 | 556 |490| 426 |923| 980 |226] 481 | 651 | 544 [1085]| 818 | 244 618 407 468 166

% % % % % % %N %N % N %N %N %N %N N N N N %N B K
Sep 12
Sep 5-6 13
And do you think Ed Miliband is right or wrong

to try and reduce Labour's links with the

Unions?
Right 38 43 60 34 63 53|59 33 44 |48 38 32 34 46 52| 46 38 42 46 41 39 46
Wrong 18 14 4 24 12 16| 6 24 17 | 18 11 12 14 17 13| 14 15 17 13 14 15 14
Not applicable - | don't think he s trying to reduce -, 20 |22 25 12 19|20 26 20 |20 21 |16 19 19 26| 18 24| 18 19 24 22 18
Labour's links with the Unions
Don'tknow 24 22 14 17 13 12|15 18 20 |14 30 41 33 19 10| 22 23 23 22 20 24 22
More generally, what sort of relationship do you
think the Labour party should have with the
Trade Unions?
The Labour party should have a closer relationship 8 2 15 5 9 3 14 9 9 8 10 9 10 6 7 10 12 7 8 10 7

with the Trade Unions

The Labour party should maintain its current
relationship with the Trade Unions

The Labour party should have a more distant
relationship with the Trade Unions

The Labour party should break its links with the

24 12 47 30 16| 9 44 26 | 25 23 18 25 26 23| 24 24 23 20 25 29 25

31 46 20 42 32|44 21 34 |35 27 23 24 31 41| 33 28 29 35 31 27 30

. 16 27 3 16 29|31 7 11 | 18 14 10 12 15 23 16 16 15 16 15 16 20
Trade Unions completely
Don't know 21 13 14 8 14 | 14 14 20 | 13 27 40 29 18 8 20 21 21 22 21 19 17
How well or badly do you think Ed Miliband has
handled his party's relations with the Trade
Unions?
Very well 3 2 7 3 0 1 6 1 4 2 4 4 2 2 3 3 5 2 5 1 1
Fairly well 22 18 38 22 18| 17 32 22 | 24 21 22 20 22 25 24 20 22 21 21 24 28
TOTAL WELL 25 20 45 25 18 18 38 23 28 283 26 24 24 27 27 28 27 23 26 25 29
Fairly badly 33 40 27 47 45| 41 27 38 | 37 30 21 27 36 41| 33 34 33 36 32 33 29
Very badly 13 17 8 8 19 17 14 11 | 17 9 8 9 16 15 12 14 11 13 13 13 15
TOTAL BADLY 46 57 35 55 64 58 41 49 54 39 29 36 52 56 45 48 44 49 45 46 44
Don't know 20 |22 19 20 18|24 21 27|19 338 |45 40 23 18| 28 29| 29 29 28 28 27

11 © 2013 YouGov plc. All Rights Reserved yougov.co.uk


http://www.yougov.co.uk

You

What the world thinks

Fieldwork: 12th - 13th September 2013

Voting intention 2010 Vote Gender Age Social grade Region
Total [con|Lab| P |ukip| con [Lab| “® |Male| Female |18-24] 25-39 | 40-59 | 60+ | ABC1 | C2DE | London | R6St Of [ Midlands f i | Scotiand
Dem Dem South | /Wales

Weighted Sample| 1903 472|538 129 [ 171 | 556 |490| 426 |923| 980 |226] 481 | 651 | 544 [1085]| 818 | 244 618 407 468 166

% % % % % % % % P %N % P % N N % N N % KN K
Sep 12
May 2-3 13
How likely or unlikely do you think it is that Ed
Miliband will ever become Prime Minister?
Very likely 5 3 1 10 2 1 1 8 2 5 3 3 4 4 3 3 4 7 2 4 3 2
Fairly likely 28 13 5 32 12 3 6 26 13 | 16 11 20 15 11 12 | 14 12 12 9 13 19 15
TOTAL LIKELY 33 16 6 42 14 4 7 34 15 21 14 23 19 15 15 17 16 19 11 17 22 17

Fairly unlikely 33 31 |29 31 50 32|29 28 38|28 33 |32 31 20 32|32 20| 32 30 33 30 28
Very unlikely 21 39 |60 14 31 58|60 25 35 15 33 44 47| 38 40| 35 42 39 34 43
TOTAL LIKELY 54 70 89 45 81 90 89 53 73 69 69 47 64 73 79 70 69 67 72 72 64 71
Don'tknow 14 14 |5 13 5 5|5 13 11|11 17 |20 17 13 6 | 14 14| 14 17 11 13 12

March Sep 12

7-8 13
From April 2013 housing benefit has been
decreased for people who live in council
housing or housing association properties that
have more bedrooms than the government think
they require. This means a couple living in a
house with two bedrooms, or a couple with one
child but three bedrooms have had their housing
benefit reduced by 14%. This is called the "under
occupany charge", but some people have
referred to it as a "bedroom tax".
Do you support or oppose this policy?
Support 49 40 67 20 54 45|59 25 35|41 38 40 49 36 34| 44 34 48 47 33 35 28
Oppose 38 48 25 74 38 47|35 66 53 |47 49 30 37 54 59| 41 57 41 40 55 55 55
Don't know 13 12 8 6 8 8 6 9 12 | 12 13 29 14 10 6 15 9 11 14 13 9 16
Sep 5- Sep 12-
6 13
Would you support or oppose the United States
carrying out missile attacks against Syria
(without Britain taking part)?
Support 25 18 27 15 33 16|19 17 16 | 23 14 28 21 16 15| 21 14 14 20 18 18 18
Oppose 47 58 52 67 52 64|58 63 61 |55 62 40 54 58 70| 57 60 62 58 58 57 59
Don'tknow 27 23 22 19 15 20|23 20 23|22 25 33 26 26 15| 22 25 24 21 24 25 23
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Fieldwork: 12th - 13th September 2013

Voting intention 2010 Vote Gender Age Social grade Region
Total [con|Lab| P |ukip| con [Lab| “® |Male| Female |18-24] 25-39 | 40-59 | 60+ | ABC1 | C2DE | London | R6St Of [ Midlands f i | Scotiand
Dem Dem South | /Wales

Weighted Sample| 1903 472|538 129 [ 171 | 556 |490| 426 |923| 980 |226] 481 | 651 | 544 [1085]| 818 | 244 618 407 468 166

% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
How well or badly do you think David Cameron
has responded to the situation in Syria?
Very well 5 7 14 3 8 5 12 5 5 7 7 8 7 7 6 8 6 9 6 9 6 7
Fairly well 36 36 59 22 46 35|51 22 37|37 36 35 32 38 40| 38 34 36 41 34 32 40

TOTAL WELL 41 43 73 25 54 40 63 27 42 44 43 43 39 45 46 46 40 45 47 43 38 47
Fairly badly 29 28 |19 35 32 32|23 36 29 |3o 26 |27 29 25 31| 27 29| 26 28 28 31 23

Very badly 16 15 1 28 8 22 7 27 17 | 19 12 17 13 16 17 12
TOTAL BADLY 45 43 20 63 40 54 30 63 46 49 38 32 43 43 47 41 45 43 41 44 48 35
Don'tknow 14 14 |6 11 6 6|7 11 12|8 20|25 19 11 8|18 15| 13 12 14 15 18
How well or badly do you think Ed Miliband has
responded to the situation in Syria?
Verywell 3 6 1 16 2 1 2 13 6 6 5 6 6 7 4 6 5 5 4 6 8 4
Fairly well 24 24 14 41 25 13|13 39 25 | 26 23 30 22 23 26 | 24 25 25 24 25 26 19

TOTAL WELL 27 30 15 57 27 14 15 52 31 32 28 36 28 30 30 30 30 30 28 31 3 23
Fairly badly 23 21 |30 15 34 30|31 18 17|26 18 |15 17 23 26| 21 22| 18 24 22 18 25
Very badly 22 17 24 11 19 15| 19 16 6 19 17
TOTAL BADLY 45 38 62 20 45 61 60 26 35 50 29 24 31 42 47 40 37 37 40 38 37 42
Don'tknow 28 32 |24 24 20 25|25 23 35|19 44 |41 42 28 23|31 33| 33 31 32 30 36

And how well or badly do you think President
Barack Obama has responded to the situation in

Syria?
Very well 5|85 6 2|55 5|4 5|6 5 3 5|5 4|7 5 4 3 5
Fairly well 32 |41 31 43 26|37 31 33|36 29 |25 32 32 36|32 32| 29 36 30 33 26
TOTAL WELL 37 49 36 49 28 42 36 38 40 34 31 37 35 41 37 36 36 41 34 36 31
Fairly badly 30 [32 31 32 39|32 31 3|31 29 |25 24 33 34|32 28| 29 29 33 29 33
Very badly 16 |11 18 11 24|16 18 12 |19 12 (17 15 16 16| 15 17 | 16 15 18 15 15
TOTAL BADLY 46 43 49 43 63 48 49 45 50 41 42 39 49 50 47 45 45 44 51 44 48
Don't know 17 |9 15 8 9|9 16 17|10 24 |27 24 16 9| 16 19| 19 15 15 20 20
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YouGov Weighting Data

In addition to weighting by age, gender, social class and region (weighted and
unweighted figures shown in the tables), YouGov also weighted its raw data by
newspaper readership and political party identification:

Unweighted no. Weighted no.

Age and Gender

Male 18 to 24 60 114
Male 25 to 39 212 240
Male 40 to 59 344 322
Male 60 + 268 247
Female 18 to 24 106 112
Female 25 to 39 250 242
Female 40 to 59 407 329
Female 60 + 256 297
Region
North England 464 468
Midlands 288 312
East England 172 183
London 280 244
South England 454 436
Wales 101 95
Scotland 144 166
Social Grade
AB 717 533
C1 554 552
Cc2 256 400
DE 376 419
Newspaper Type
Express / Mail 362 304
Sun / Star 137 447
Mirror / Record 80 190
Guardian / Independent 158 86
FT / Times / Telegraph 131 181
Other Paper 269 219
No Paper 766 476
Political Party Identification
Labour 649 609
Conservative 518 533
Liberal Democrat 178 209
SNP/Plaid Cymru 30 32
Others 107 44
None/ DK 421 476

YouGov is a member of the British Polling Council and abides by its rules.
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